4~;lﬂqéﬂy

NEW INDICES
OF

PERINATAL GROWTH

By

A. HOCKING, B.SC,

A Thesis
presented for the degree of
MASTER OF SCIENCE
at the
UNIVERSITY OF ADELAIDE
(Department of Clinical and Experimental

Pharmacology)

JULY 1983



Preface

Acknowledgements

Summary

Abbreviations

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 General

C O NTEN T 8§

Introduction

1.1.1

1.1.2

1.1.3

1.1.4

1.1.5

1.1.6

1.1.7

1.1.8

1.1.9

Definition of Intrauterine Growth Retardation

Clinical Identification of Intrauterine
Growth Retarded Infants

Complications of Intrauterine Growth
Retardation

Categories of Intrauterine Growth Retarded
Infants

Foetal Growth

Causes of Intrauterine Growth Retardation
Neurological Abnormalities and the Long Term
Prognosis for Intrauterine Growth Retarded
Infants

Purpose of Study

Aims

CHAPTER II = WATER TURNOVER RATES

2.1 Introduction

2.1.1

2.1.2

2.1.3

2.1.4

2.1.5

2.1.6

History

Measurement of Water Turnover
Behaviour of D30 in the Body

Toxicity of D»0

Reliability of the Measurement of D20

Techniques for the Measurement of D,0

(1)

(vi)
(vii)

(%)

10

10

14
16

16

19
19
20
21
21
24

24



CONTENTS cont'd.

CHAPTER I1

CHAPTER III

cont'd.

2.2 Methods

2.2.1 Patients and Data Collection

2.2.2

2.2.3

2.2.4

2.2.5

2.

2.

2.

2.

6

7

2.2.8

Classification of Infants
Perinatal Risk Score

Skinfold Thickness Measurements
Deuterium Oxide Administration
Urine Collections

Extraction and Purification of Neonatal
Urine :

Deuterium Oxide Assay Procedure

2.2.9 Determination of D20 Concentration

2.2.10 Calculation of Deuterium Oxide Clearance

2.2,11 Data Analysis

2.2.12 Follow-up Study of Infants

2.3 Results

2.3.1 Optimal Sample Number

2.

2

3.

.3.

.3.

NSk

3R

2

3

4

n3e5

6

.3.7

8

Water Turnover Rates

Gestational Influence

Clinical Correlations

Antenatal Investigations

Multiple Births

The 10th Percentile Weight for Gestatiom

Follow-up Studies

2.4 Discussion

SKELETAL MUSCLE PROTEIN BREAKDOWN IN EARLY HUMAN

DEVELOPMENT

3.1 Introduction

(ii)

28

29

29

30

30

31

33

34

37

39

39

41

41

43

45

48

50

52

52

53

54

60

61



CONTENTS cont'd.

CHAPTER III

CHAPTER IV

APPENDICES

cont'd.
3.1.1 Measurement of Muscle Protein Breakdown
3.1.2 3-Methylhistidine (Background)
3.1.3 Creatinine in Urine and Ammniotic Fluid

3.1.4 3-Methylhistidine to Creatinine Ratios in
Health and Disease

3.1.5 Aims

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Subjects
3.2.2 Diet and 3-Methylhistidine
3.2.3 Sample Collections
3.2.)4 Creatinine Determination
3.2.5 3-Methylhistidine Determination
3.2.6 Calculation of Muscle Protein Breakdown
Rates
3.3 Results
3.3.1 ©Neonatal Urine Samples

3.3.2 Ammiotic Fluid Samples

3.4 Discussion

CONCLUSION

Appendix 1 Antenatal Details Sheet

Appendix 2 Postnatal Details Sheet

Appendix 3 Perinatal Risk Score for Growth Retardation
Appendix 4 Rate Constant Results

Appendix 5 Flow Diagram of Automated Method for the
Determination of Creatinine

(iii)

64

66

66

66

66

67

67

69

70

70

76

84

88

93

95

96

97

98



APPENDICES

REFERENCES

cont'd.

Appendix 6

Appendix 7

Paper: NeonatallWater Metabolism: An
Objective Index of Intrauterine Fetal Growth

Paper: Measurement of Muscle Protein
Breakdown in Newborn Human Infants

(iv)

Page

98

104

105



(v)

PREFACE

To the best of the author's knowledge, this thesis contains
no material previously published or written by another person,
except where due reference is made in the text. It contains no
material which has been submitted or accepted for the award of

any other degree or diploma in any University.

(A. Hocking)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis was undertaken with the supervision of Dr's. A.H.
MacLennan and D. Frewin, at the Department of Obstetrics and
Gynaecology, The Queen Victoria Hospital. The helpful advice of

Dr. Maclennan and Dr. Frewin was greatly appreciated.

The assistance of Dr. R. Haslam, Dr. F.J. Ballard, Dr. Eu, Dr.

R.F. Seamark, G. Millington, Dr. Pearce, Professor D.B. Cheek, A.
Fitzgerald, R. Green, R.L. Burgoyne, B. Godfrey, D. Colley and the
Records Office Staff were invaluable.

Special thanks are extended to the Nursing and Professional
Staff at The Queen Victoria Hospital, and to the parents of all the
infants participating in the study without whos assistance this
work could not have been undertaken.

Many thanks goes to Miss C. Sandercock for the typing of this
thesis.

The project was supported by the National Health and Medical
Research Council of Australia. ‘

Especially, I would like to thank my parents for encouraging

and supporting me throughout my academic studies, and my husband

for his invaluable help.

(vi)



(vii)

S UMMARY

This thesis describes two new indices of perinatal morbidity relating to
intrauterine growth retardation, namely neonatal water metabolism and protein
metabolism.

Water metabolism was studied by determining body water turnover rates of
106 newborn infants, using the non-radiocactive isotope of water, deuterium
oxide (D20). The rate at which .D20 is excreted from the body can be expressed
as a rate constant of water turnover. Water turnover rates of the infants
were correlated with independent obstetric and paediatric assessments of the
newborn infants. The neonates were classified by strict clinical criteria into
three main groups, fully grown ('mormal'), borderline (exhibiting some features
of growth retardation) and clearly intrauterine growth retarded. There were
highly significant differences between the water turnover rates of each of
these groups, the medians of the rate constants (x10%) being 73.3, 85.9 and
100.2 (h~!) respectively. This test is also quantitative, in that infants who
were more clinically growth retarded displayed higher water turnover rates.

Body water turnover rates are simple to perform by this method of isotope
dilution and the:collection of neonatal urine samples is convenient, using a
paper towel placed inside the infant's nappy. However, 4-8 urine samples are
necessary for this test to be performed.

A test requiring only a single urine sample would be ideal and, for this
reason, the measurement of 3-methylhistidine was considered. Urinary excretion
of 3-methylhistidine has been shown to be an index of myofibrillar protein
breakdown and 3-methylhistidine/creatinine ratios give a measure of protein
turnover. Measurement of this amino acid has never before been undertaken in
relation to intrauterine growth retardation in neonatal urine or amniotic fluid
samples.

3-methylhistidine/creatinine ratios have been measured in amniotic fluid
of foetuses ranging from 16-21 weeks and 27-42 weeks gestation. The ratio is

high in amniotic fluid in early gestation (approximately 60 nmol/pmol),



(viii)

decreasing at term to a level of approximately 10 nmol/Umol. The first neo-
natal urine ratio correlates well with the corresponding term amniotic fluid
ratio. A rapid rise in the 3=methylhistidine/creatinine ratio occurs post-
natally, reaching a plateau at around.!two days.

In a sample of eight normal and seven intrauterine growth retarded infants,
the ratio in the first neonatal urine sample was consistently lower in the
normal than in the growth retarded group. There is a possibility that the 3-
methylhistidine/creatinine ratio may be used as an indicator of growth retard-
ation.

The measurement of water turnover rates is a simple quantitative test for
growth retardation and, although it is not certain whether -3-metlylhistidine/
creatinine ratios yield a quantitative result, it may potentially be used ante-
natally, as well as neonatally. Both tests are advantageous, in that they are
independent of the gestational age of the infant, birth weight, behaviour and

appearance.






Abbreviations used in the text are as follows;

IUGR
In

3MH
Cr
D20

ppm

ABBREVIATIONS

intrauterine ‘growth retardation

natural logarithm
3-methylhistidine
creatinine
deuterium oxide

parts per million

(x)





