

NEW INDICES

OF

PERINATAL GROWTH

Ву

A. HOCKING, B.SC.

A Thesis

presented for the degree of

MASTER OF SCIENCE

at the

UNIVERSITY OF ADELAIDE

(Department of Clinical and Experimental Pharmacology)

JULY 1983

C O N T E N T S

	Page
Preface	(v)
Acknowledgements	(vi)
Summary	(vii)
Abbreviations	(x)

CHAPTER I	PTER I INTRODUCTION			
	1.1	General Introduction		2
		1.1.1	Definition of Intrauterine Growth Retardation	2
		1.1.2	Clinical Identification of Intrauterine Growth Retarded Infants	5
		1.1.3	Complications of Intrauterine Growth Retardation	5
		1.1.4	Categories of Intrauterine Growth Retarded Infants	8
		1.1.5	Foetal Growth	10
		1.1.6	Causes of Intrauterine Growth Retardation	10
		1.1.7	Neurological Abnormalities and the Long Term Prognosis for Intrauterine Growth Retarded Infants	14
		1.1.8	Purpose of Study	16
		1.1.9	Aims	16
CHAPTER II WATER TURNOVER RATES			VER RATES	
	2.1	Introd	uction	19

2.1.1	History	19
2.1.2	Measurement of Water Turnover	20
2.1.3	Behaviour of D_20 in the Body	21
2.1.4	Toxicity of D ₂ 0	21
2.1.5	Reliability of the Measurement of D_2O	24
2.1.6	Techniques for the Measurement of D_20	24

(i)

ż

CHAPTER II	cont'd.		Page	
	2.2	Methods	3	26
		2.2.1	Patients and Data Collection	26
		2.2.2	Classification of Infants	28
		2.2.3	Perinatal Risk Score	29
		2.2.4	Skinfold Thickness Measurements	29
		2.2.5	Deuterium Oxide Administration	30
		2.2.6	Urine Collections	30
		2.2.7	Extraction and Purification of Neonatal Urine	31
		2.2.8	Deuterium Oxide Assay Procedure	33
		2.2.9	Determination of D_20 Concentration	34
		2.2.10	Calculation of Deuterium Oxide Clearance	37
		2.2.11	Data Analysis	39
		2.2.12	Follow-up Study of Infants	39
	2.3	Result	5	41
			- Optimal Sample Number	41
			Water Turnover Rates	43
		2.3.3	Gestational Influence	45
		2.3.4	Clinical Correlations	48
		2.3.5	Antenatal Investigations	50
		2.3.6	Multiple Births	52
2		2.3.7	The 10th Percentile Weight for Gestation	52
		2.3.8	Follow-up Studies	53
	2.4	Discus	sion	54
CHAPTER III		ETAL MU LOPMENT	SCLE PROTEIN BREAKDOWN IN EARLY HUMAN	60
	3.1	Introd	uction	61

2

CONTENTS cont'd.

ł

CHAPTER III	cont	'd.		Page
		3.1.1	Measurement of Muscle Protein Breakdown	61
		3.1.2	3-Methylhistidine (Background)	62
		3.1.3	Creatinine in Urine and Amniotic Fluid	63
		3.1.4	3-Methylhistidine to Creatinine Ratios in Health and Disease	63
		3.1.5	Aims	64
	3.2	Method	<u>s</u>	66
		3.2.1	Subjects	66
		3.2.2	Diet and 3-Methylhistidine	66
		3.2.3	Sample Collections	66
		3.2.4	Creatinine Determination	67
		3.2.5	3-Methylhistidine Determination	67
		3.2.6	Calculation of Muscle Protein Breakdown Rates	69
		_		70
	3.3	Result	_	70
		3.3.1	Neonatal Urine Samples	70
		3.3.2	Amniotic Fluid Samples	76
	3.4	Discus	sion	84
CHAPTER IV	CON	CLUSION		88
APPENDICES				
	App	endix l	Antenatal Details Sheet	93
	App	endix 2	Postnatal Details Sheet	95
	Appe	endix 3	Perinatal Risk Score for Growth Retardation	96
	Appe	endix 4	Rate Constant Results	97
	Appe	endix 5	Flow Diagram of Automated Method for the Determination of Creatinine	98

APPENDICES	cont'd.		
	Appendix 6	Paper: NeonatallWater Metabolism: An Objective Index of Intrauterine Fetal Growth	98
	Appendix 7	Paper: Measurement of Muscle Protein Breakdown in Newborn Human Infants	104

REFERENCES

105

PREFACE

To the best of the author's knowledge, this thesis contains no material previously published or written by another person, except where due reference is made in the text. It contains no material which has been submitted or accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma in any University.

(A. Hocking)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis was undertaken with the supervision of Dr's. A.H. MacLennan and D. Frewin, at the Department of Obstetrics and Gynaecology, The Queen Victoria Hospital. The helpful advice of Dr. MacLennan and Dr. Frewin was greatly appreciated.

The assistance of Dr. R. Haslam, Dr. F.J. Ballard, Dr. Eu, Dr. R.F. Seamark, G. Millington, Dr. Pearce, Professor D.B. Cheek, A. Fitzgerald, R. Green, R.L. Burgoyne, B. Godfrey, D. Colley and the Records Office Staff were invaluable.

Special thanks are extended to the Nursing and Professional Staff at The Queen Victoria Hospital, and to the parents of all the infants participating in the study without whos assistance this work could not have been undertaken.

Many thanks goes to Miss C. Sandercock for the typing of this thesis.

The project was supported by the National Health and Medical Research Council of Australia.

Especially, I would like to thank my parents for encouraging and supporting me throughout my academic studies, and my husband for his invaluable help. This thesis describes two new indices of perinatal morbidity relating to intrauterine growth retardation, namely neonatal water metabolism and protein metabolism.

Water metabolism was studied by determining body water turnover rates of 106 newborn infants, using the non-radioactive isotope of water, deuterium oxide (D_20) . The rate at which D_20 is excreted from the body can be expressed as a rate constant of water turnover. Water turnover rates of the infants were correlated with independent obstetric and paediatric assessments of the newborn infants. The neonates were classified by strict clinical criteria into three main groups, fully grown ("normal"), borderline (exhibiting some features of growth retardation) and clearly intrauterine growth retarded. There were highly significant differences between the water turnover rates of each of these groups, the medians of the rate constants (x10⁴) being 73.3, 85.9 and 100.2 (h⁻¹) respectively. This test is also quantitative, in that infants who were more clinically growth retarded displayed higher water turnover rates.

Body water turnover rates are simple to perform by this method of isotope dilution and the collection of neonatal urine samples is convenient, using a paper towel placed inside the infant's nappy. However, 4-8 urine samples are necessary for this test to be performed.

A test requiring only a single urine sample would be ideal and, for this reason, the measurement of 3-methylhistidine was considered. Urinary excretion of 3-methylhistidine has been shown to be an index of myofibrillar protein breakdown and 3-methylhistidine/creatinine ratios give a measure of protein turnover. Measurement of this amino acid has never before been undertaken in relation to intrauterine growth retardation in neonatal urine or amniotic fluid samples.

3-methylhistidine/creatinine ratios have been measured in amniotic fluid of foetuses ranging from 16-21 weeks and 27-42 weeks gestation. The ratio is high in amniotic fluid in early gestation (approximately 60 nmol/ μ mol),

decreasing at term to a level of approximately 10 nmol/µmol. The first neonatal urine ratio correlates well with the corresponding term amniotic fluid ratio. A rapid rise in the 3-methylhistidine/creatinine ratio occurs postnatally, reaching a plateau at around two days.

In a sample of eight normal and seven intrauterine growth retarded infants, the ratio in the first neonatal urine sample was consistently lower in the normal than in the growth retarded group. There is a possibility that the 3methylhistidine/creatinine ratio may be used as an indicator of growth retardation.

The measurement of water turnover rates is a simple quantitative test for growth retardation and, although it is not certain whether 3-methylhistidine/ creatinine ratios yield a quantitative result, it may potentially be used antenatally, as well as neonatally. Both tests are advantageous, in that they are independent of the gestational age of the infant, birth weight, behaviour and appearance.

(viii)



ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviations used in the text are as follows;

IUGR	=	intrauterine growth	retardation
ln	F	natural logarithm	
ЗМН	=	3-methylhistidine	
Cr	=	creatinine	
D_20	-	deuterium oxide	
ppm	=	parts per million	